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DECISION AND DISMISSAL OF COMPLAINT

On September 1, 1993, Local 1303-242, Council 4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO (hereinafter
the Union) filed a complaint with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations (hereinafter
the Labor Board) alleging that the Ellington Board of Education (hereinafter the School
Board) violated 0 7-470(a)(4)  of the Municipal Employee Relations Act (MERA  or the Act).
Specifically, the Union claimed that the School Board unilaterally reduced the hours of
cafeteria employees and instituted a policy mandating a lunch break, thereby making the
employees ineligible for dependent insurance coverage.

After the requisite preliminary steps were taken, the case came before the Labor
Board for a hearing on July 18, 1994. Both parties were represented by counsel and were
allowed to present evidence, make argument, and examine and cross-examine witnesses.
Briefs were submitted by both parties, the last of which was received by the Labor Board on
September 6, 1994. Based on the entire record before us, we make the following findings of
fact, conclusions of law, and we dismiss the complaint.



FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The School Board is an employer within the meaning of the Act.

2 . The Union is an employee organization within the meaning of the Act.

3 . On November 17, 1970 the Union was certified by this Board as the exclusive
bargaining representative for a group of custodial employees employed by the School Board.

4 . On January 28, 1993 this Board expanded the existing bargaining unit to include all
hourly paid cafeteria workers employed by the School Board.

5 . On June 23, 1993 the Union and the School Board entered into a collective bargaining
agreement for the period July 1, 1993 to June 30, 1995. The Agreement represents, among
other provisions, the addition of the cafeteria employees to the existing unit of custodial and
maintenance employees.

6 . The agreement between the parties includes the following relevant provisions:

Section 4.1 - Hours of Work. etc.

Hours of employment for food service employees will be between 6%) a.m.
and 3:00 p.m.

Section 4.1 - Hours of Work. etc.

Hours of employment for each school’s food service staff will be established
by the Superintendent or his designee prior to September 1.

Section 10.1 - Insurance and Pension, in pertinent part

The Board shall provide and pay for the following insurance for all employees
who are employed by the Board as of July 1, 1993 who continue to work
thirty (30) or more hours per week and their dependents.

B. Blue Cross/Blue Shield hospital/medical/surgical.

C. Century 96.

D. Major Medical.

E. Prescription Drug Rider.

The Board agrees to fully fund the single coverage, plans B, C, D and E
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above, for employees employed by the Board as of July 1, 1993 who work at
least twenty (20) hours or more but less than thirty (30) per week.

Section 13.1 - Past Practice

All benefits which Employees received from the Board in the past which are
not specifically granted in this Agreement shall cease at the time this
Agreement becomes effective.

7 . During the negotiations for the 1993-95 contract the School Board made the following
proposal:

E. All full-time food service emplovees shall receive one (1)  fifteen (15)
minute relief neriod.  as well as. one (1)  fifteen (15)  minute unnaid  lunch break
which mav be combined with the relief neriod. All other food service
emDlOv~s  shall receive one (1)  fifteen minute relief Deriod.

(Ex. 1)

No agreement was reached on this proposal and the School Board withdrew it on the same
day that agreement was reached on a provision giving the Board rights to establish work
schedules.

8. On August 31, 1993, Mr. Anthony Littizzio, the Business Director for the School
Board informed all cook managers of the work schedule for all cafeteria workers for the
1993-94 school year. The letter also announced that all employees who work four hours or
more were required to take a half hour non-paid meal break. Prior to this announced
change, cafeteria workers were not required to take a lunch break.

9 . The effect of this change requiring a meal break was to make two cook managers who
had been receiving employer paid medical insurance coverage for themselves and their
dependents ineligible for employer paid dependent coverage because their hours of work fell
below thirty, the contractual requirement for family coverage. A third cook manager who
retired would also have lost employer paid dependent coverage.

10. Prior to the Agreement, the Board provided health insurance benefits based upon an
employee’s position, not upon the number of hours worked. Cook managers did receive
family coverage but other food service workers did not receive coverage.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. An employer’s unilateral change in a condition of employment involving a mandatory
subject of bargaining made during the term of a collective bargaining agreement may
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constitute a refusal to bargain and thus a prohibited practice, unless the employer provides an
adequate defense.

2 . Hours of work are a mandatory subject of bargaining.

3 . The School Board bargained with the Union concerning hours of work for cafeteria
workers and agreement was reached that hours of employment for each school’s food service
staff will be established by the Superintendent or his designee prior to September 1.

4 . The School Board’s August 31, 1993 announcement requiring an unpaid meal break
for all employees working over four hours is permitted by the agreement and does not
constitute a unilateral change in a condition of employment.

DISCUSSION

The Union charges that the School Board violated the Act by unilaterally reducing the
hours of cafeteria employees, by manipulating the hours of said employees so that they
became ineligible for employer paid dependent insurance coverage, and by instituting a
policy mandating a half hour unpaid lunch break.

The School Board first contends that it has the right by agreement to set the hours of
work for the cafeteria workers. A component of that work schedule is the implementation of
a half hour lunch break for any worker who worked in excess of four hours in a day. This
decision was motivated by legitimate management purposes, comports with the collective
bargaining agreement and with the established practice of providing a half hour lunch break
to other bargaining unit members, i.e., custodial and maintenance workers. Therefore, the
School Board had no obligation to bargain. We agree.

It is well-settled that an employer’s unilateral change in a condition of employment
involving a mandatory subject of bargaining made during the life of a contract may constitute
a prohibited practice unless the Employer provides an adequate defense. West Hartford Ed.
Assn.,  Inc. v. DeCourcy,  162 Conn. 566 (1972); State of Connecticut (Executive Bmnch),
Decision No. 2052 (1981); Redding  Board of Educuiion,  Decision No. 1922 (1980); Town
of Newington, Decision No. 1116 (1973),  aff’d in Town of Newington v. Connecticut State
Board of Labor  Relations, Dkt. # 109307 (Court of Common Pleas, Hartford J.D.,
December 11, 1973) Kinmouth, J. In this case, the agreement provides such a defense.
Section 4. lc of the Agreement permits the Superintendent or his designee to establish the
hours of work for each school’s food service staff prior to September 1. Subsection B of
Article 4.1 also states that the hours of employment for food service employees will be
between 6:00 a.m. and 3:00 p.m.I t  d o e s  n o t  r e q u i r e  t h a t  t h e y  w o r k  f r o m  6 : 0 0  a . m .  & 3 : 0 0
p.m. Thus, there is no requirement in the agreement mandating a minimum number of hours
employees must work.

4



The Union does not dispute the meaning of Article 4.1; rather they contend that the
reduction of some employees below thirty constitutes a change in a condition of employment
because it left some employees without dependent insurance benefits. The answer to this
argument is that the agreement eliminates any prior benefits. Section 13.1 entitled past
practice states that “all benefits which employees received from the Board in the past which
are not specifically granted in this agreement shall cease”. Under this provision, the
dependent coverage benefit that was provided to two cook managers is no longer available,
unless the agreement provides for such benefit. It does not.

In summary, we find that the School Board did not violate Section 7-470 (a) (4) of the
Act by unilaterally changing the hours of work of cafeteria workers, an action which in turn
affected the insurance benefits of some cafeteria workers. Accordingly, we dismiss the
Union’s complaint.

ORDER

By virtue of and pursuant to the power vested in the Connecticut State Board of Labor
Relations by the Municipal Employee Relations Act, it is hereby

ORDERED, that the complaint filed herein be, and the same hereby is, DISMISSED.

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS

s/Antonia  C. Moran
Antonia C. Moran,
Acting Chairman

s/Anthony Sbona
Anthony Sbona,
Board Member

s/Sandra Biloon
Sandra Biloon ,
Alternate Board Member
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CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was mailed postage prepaid this 28th day
of February, 1995 to the following:

Frederick L. Dorsey, Esq.
Siegel, O’Connor, Schiff & Zangari, P.C.
P. 0. Drawer 906
171 Orange Street
New Haven, Connecticut 06504

William Gagne, Jr., Esq.
Gagne & Associates
207 Washington Street
Hartford, Connecticut 06504

Dr. Joseph J. DeLucia
Superintendent of Schools
Ellington Board of Education
47 Main Street
Box 157
Ellington, Connecticut 06028

Anthony Littizzio
Director of Business Services
Ellington Board of Education
47 Main Street, Box 157
Ellington, Connecticut 06028

Helene H. Shay, Staff Representative
Council 4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO
444 East Main Street
New Britain, Connecticut 06051

Susan Creamer, Esq.
Council 4, AFSCME, AFL-CIO
444 East Main Street
New Britain, Connecticut 06051

Agent
Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations
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